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SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements, within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995,
about us and our industry that involve substantial risks and uncertainties. All statements other than statements of historical facts contained in this Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q, including statements regarding our future results of operations or financial condition, business strategy and plans and objectives of
management for future operations, are forward-looking statements. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements because they contain words
such as “anticipate,” “believe,” “contemplate,” “continue,” “could,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “potential,” “predict,” “project,”
“should,” “target,” “will” or “would” or the negative of these words or other similar terms or expressions. These forward-looking statements include, but
are not limited to, statements concerning the following:

• the sufficiency of our existing cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities to fund our future operating expenses and capital
expenditure requirements;

• our ability to obtain funding for our operations, including funding necessary to develop and commercialize sabirnetug, subject to obtaining
necessary regulatory approvals;

• the ability of our clinical trials to demonstrate the safety and efficacy of sabirnetug, and other positive results;

• the therapeutic potential of sabirnetug, including its potential for improved safety and efficacy as compared to other monoclonal antibodies
approved and/or in development, as well as our expectations concerning the INTERCEPT-AD and ALTITUDE-AD clinical trials;

• the success, cost and timing of our development activities, nonclinical studies and clinical trials;

• the structure, timing and focus of our future clinical trials, and the reporting of data from those trials, including the amendment of the
ALTITUDE-AD clinical trial protocol from a Phase 2/3 study to a Phase 2 standalone study, and our plans with respect to our ALTITUDE-
AD clinical trial of sabirnetug;

• our plans relating to commercializing sabirnetug, subject to obtaining necessary regulatory approvals;

• our ability to attract and retain key scientific and clinical personnel;

• our ability to contract with third-party suppliers and manufacturers and their ability to perform adequately;

• our reliance on third parties to conduct clinical trials of sabirnetug and manufacture sabirnetug for nonclinical studies and clinical trials;

• the success of competing therapies that are or may become available;

• our plans and ability to obtain or protect our intellectual property rights, including extensions of existing patent terms where available or the
use of data market exclusivity to provide protection from generic or biosimilar versions of our product;

• the scope of protection we are able to establish and maintain for intellectual property rights covering sabirnetug;

• potential claims relating to our intellectual property;

• existing regulations and regulatory developments in the United States and other jurisdictions;

• our ability to obtain and maintain regulatory approval of sabirnetug, and any related restrictions, limitations and/or warnings in the label of
any approved product candidate;

• our plans relating to the further development and manufacture of sabirnetug, including additional therapeutic indications we may pursue;

• our ability to develop and maintain our corporate infrastructure, including our ability to design and maintain an effective system of internal
controls;

• our financial performance; and

• our expectations regarding the time period during which we will be an emerging growth company under the Jumpstart Our Business Startups
Act of 2012 (“JOBS Act”).

You should not rely on forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. The outcome of the events described in these forward-looking
statements is subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors described under the header “Risk

2



Table of Contents

Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the
“SEC”) on March 26, 2024 (the “Annual Report”), and in our other filings with the SEC. Moreover, we operate in a very competitive and rapidly changing
environment. New risks and uncertainties emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for us to predict all risks and uncertainties that could have an
impact on the forward-looking statements contained herein. The results, events and circumstances reflected in the forward-looking statements may not be
achieved or occur, and actual results, events or circumstances could differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements.

The forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q relate only to events as of the date on which the statements are made, and we
undertake no obligation to update them to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q or to reflect new information
or the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as required by law.

Unless the context otherwise indicates, references in this report to the terms “Acumen,” “the Company,” “we,” “our” and “us” refer to Acumen
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

We may announce material business and financial information to our investors using our investor relations website (www.investors.acumenpharm.com).
We therefore encourage investors and others interested in Acumen to review the information that we make available on our website, in addition to
following our filings with the SEC, webcasts, press releases and conference calls. Our website and information included in or linked to our website are not
part of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Condensed Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
(unaudited)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 33,184 $ 66,886 
Marketable securities, short-term 167,159 176,636 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,289 3,093 

Total current assets 207,632 246,615 
Marketable securities, long-term 58,552 62,553 
Right-of-use asset 296 381 
Restricted cash 236 233 
Property and equipment, net 89 122 
Other assets 170 221 
Total assets $ 266,975 $ 310,125 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 2,342 $ 1,379 
Accrued clinical trial expenses 12,517 4,387 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 4,926 6,339 
Finance lease liability, short-term — 756 
Operating lease liability, short-term 129 110 

Total current liabilities 19,914 12,971 
Operating lease liability, long-term 185 284 
Debt, long-term 29,674 29,897 
Total liabilities 49,773 43,152 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 10)
Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized and no shares issued and outstanding
as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 — — 

Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 300,000,000 shares authorized as of September 30, 2024 and
December 31, 2023; 60,079,778 and 57,910,461 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30,
2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively 6 6 

Additional paid-in capital 504,651 489,453 
Accumulated deficit (287,973) (222,798)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 518 312 

Total stockholders’ equity 217,202 266,973 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 266,975 $ 310,125 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed financial statements.
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Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Condensed Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023

Operating expenses
Research and development $ 27,247 $ 11,179 $ 59,229 $ 29,025 
General and administrative 5,018 4,860 15,191 13,627 

Total operating expenses 32,265 16,039 74,420 42,652 
Loss from operations (32,265) (16,039) (74,420) (42,652)
Other income (expense)

Interest income 3,504 3,124 11,325 6,840 
Interest expense (1,027) — (3,031) — 
Change in fair value of embedded derivatives (10) — 1,040 — 
Other income (expense), net 33 (42) (89) (62)

Total other income 2,500 3,082 9,245 6,778 
Net loss (29,765) (12,957) (65,175) (35,874)
Other comprehensive gain (loss)

Unrealized gain on marketable securities 682 137 206 242 
Comprehensive loss $ (29,083) $ (12,820) $ (64,969) $ (35,632)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.50) $ (0.24) $ (1.09) $ (0.79)

Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 60,079,778 54,229,630 59,990,844 45,474,953

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed financial statements.
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Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Condensed Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity

(in thousands, except share data)
(unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024

Common Stock
Additional

Paid-in
 Capital

Accumulated
Deficit

Accumulated
Other

 Comprehensive
 Income (Loss)

Total
Stockholders’

 EquityShares Amount

Balance as of June 30, 2024 60,079,778 $ 6 $ 502,313 $ (258,208) $ (164) $ 243,947 
Unrealized gain on marketable securities — — — — 682 682 
Stock-based compensation — — 2,338 — — 2,338 
Net loss — — — (29,765) — (29,765)
Balance as of September 30, 2024 60,079,778 $ 6 $ 504,651 $ (287,973) $ 518 $ 217,202 

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2023

Common Stock
Additional

 Paid-in
 Capital

Accumulated
 Deficit

Accumulated
 Other

 Comprehensive
 Loss

Total
 Stockholders’

 EquityShares Amount

Balance as of June 30, 2023 41,025,062 $ 4 $ 362,860 $ (193,344) $ (646) $ 168,874 
Issuance of common stock for cash, net of issuance costs
of $7,706 16,774,193 2 122,292 — — 122,294 

Stock options exercised for cash 111,206 — 325 — — 325 
Unrealized gain on marketable securities — — — — 137 137 
Stock-based compensation — — 1,600 — — 1,600 
Net loss — — — (12,957) — (12,957)
Balance as of September 30, 2023 57,910,461 $ 6 $ 487,077 $ (206,301) $ (509) $ 280,273 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed financial statements.
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Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Condensed Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity

(in thousands, except share data)
(unaudited)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

Common Stock
Additional

Paid-in
 Capital

Accumulated
Deficit

Accumulated
Other

 Comprehensive
Income

Total
Stockholders’

 EquityShares Amount

Balance as of December 31, 2023 57,910,461 $ 6 $ 489,453 $ (222,798) $ 312 $ 266,973 
Issuance of common stock for cash, net of issuance
costs of $87 2,068,246 — 7,938 — — 7,938 

Issuance of common stock for restricted stock units,
net of shares withheld for taxes 101,071 — (32) — — (32)

Unrealized gain on marketable securities — — — — 206 206 
Stock-based compensation — — 7,292 — — 7,292 
Net loss — — — (65,175) — (65,175)
Balance as of September 30, 2024 60,079,778 $ 6 $ 504,651 $ (287,973) $ 518 $ 217,202 

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

Common Stock
Additional

 Paid-in
 Capital

Accumulated
 Deficit

Accumulated
 Other

 Comprehensive
 Loss

Total
 Stockholders’

 EquityShares Amount

Balance as of December 31, 2022 41,025,062 $ 4 $ 359,949 $ (170,427) $ (751) $ 188,775 
Issuance of common stock for cash, net of issuance
costs of $7,706 16,774,193 2 122,292 — — 122,294 

Stock options exercised for cash 111,206 — 325 — — 325 
Unrealized gain on marketable securities — — — — 242 242 
Stock-based compensation — — 4,511 — — 4,511 
Net loss — — — (35,874) — (35,874)
Balance as of September 30, 2023 57,910,461 $ 6 $ 487,077 $ (206,301) $ (509) $ 280,273 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed financial statements.
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Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $ (65,175) $ (35,874)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation 49 42 
Stock-based compensation expense 7,292 4,511 
Amortization of premiums and accretion of discounts on marketable securities, net (4,599) (1,344)
Change in fair value of embedded derivatives (1,040) — 
Amortization of right-of-use asset 85 103 
Realized gains on marketable securities (97) — 
Non-cash interest expense 823 — 
Other non-cash expense 230 — 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (4,196) (436)
Other assets 51 (38)
Accounts payable 963 (278)
Accrued clinical trial expenses 8,130 (1,151)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (1,413) (182)
Finance lease liability (23) — 
Operating lease liability (80) (103)

Net cash used in operating activities (59,000) (34,750)
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of marketable securities (155,631) (178,857)
Proceeds from maturities and sales of marketable securities 174,011 55,997 
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment — 3 
Purchases of property and equipment (16) (7)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 18,364 (122,864)
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of issuance costs 7,938 122,294 
Payment for financing lease (739) — 
Payments for deferred offering costs (230) — 
Repurchase of common shares to pay employee withholding taxes (32) — 
Proceeds from exercise of stock options — 325 
Net cash provided by financing activities 6,937 122,619 
Net change in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash (33,699) (34,995)
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash at the beginning of the period 67,119 130,101 
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash at the end of the period $ 33,420 $ 95,106 
 Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information
 Cash paid for income taxes $ — $ — 

 Cash paid for interest $ 2,235 $ — 
Supplemental disclosure of noncash investing and financing activities
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment in other current assets $ — $ 4 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed financial statements.
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Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements

(unaudited)

NOTE 1. DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS

Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“Acumen” or the “Company”) was incorporated in 1996 in the state of Delaware. Acumen is a clinical-stage
biopharmaceutical company developing a novel disease-modifying approach to target what the Company believes to be a key underlying cause of
Alzheimer’s disease (“AD”). Alzheimer’s disease is a progressive neurodegenerative disease of the brain that leads to loss of memory and cognitive
functions and ultimately results in death. The Company’s scientific founders pioneered research on soluble amyloid-beta oligomers (“AßOs”), which are
globular assemblies of the amyloid-beta (“Aß”) peptide that are distinct from Aß monomers and amyloid plaques. Based on decades of research and
supporting evidence, AßOs have gained increasing scientific acceptance as a primary toxin involved in the initiation and propagation of AD pathology. The
Company is currently focused on advancing a targeted immunotherapy drug candidate, sabirnetug, in its Phase 2 ALTITUDE-AD clinical trial following
the results of INTERCEPT-AD, its Phase 1 clinical trial of sabirnetug in “early AD” patients (patients with mild cognitive impairment or mild dementia
due to Alzheimer’s disease), which were first reported in July 2023. Sabirnetug is a recombinant humanized immunoglobulin gamma 2 (“IgG2”)
monoclonal antibody (“mAb”) that was designed to selectively target AßOs, has demonstrated functional and protective effects in in vitro assays, and has
previously demonstrated in vivo safety and pharmacologic activity in multiple animal species, including transgenic mouse models for AD. The Company
has amended the ALTITUDE-AD clinical trial protocol from a Phase 2/3 study to a Phase 2 standalone study.

The Company is subject to the uncertainty of whether its intellectual property will develop into successful commercial products.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company has incurred operating losses since inception and expects to continue to incur significant operating losses for the foreseeable future and may
never become profitable. As of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company had an accumulated deficit of $288.0 million and $222.8
million, respectively, and working capital of $187.7 million and $233.6 million, respectively. Management believes that the Company has sufficient cash to
continue operating activities for beyond 12 months from issuance of these condensed financial statements.

Future capital requirements will depend upon many factors, including the timing and extent of spending on research and development and market
acceptance of the Company’s products, if approved for commercial sale. The Company expects that it will need to obtain additional financing to complete
clinical trials and launch and commercialize any product candidates for which it receives regulatory approval. Until such time, if ever, as the Company can
generate revenue sufficient to achieve profitability, the Company expects to finance its operations through a combination of equity offerings, debt
financings, collaborations, strategic alliances and licensing arrangements. There can be no assurance that any such financing will be available on terms
acceptable to the Company, or at all. To the extent that the Company raises additional capital through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities, the
ownership interest of its stockholders will be diluted, and the terms of these securities may include liquidation or other preferences that adversely affect the
rights of common stockholders. Debt financing and preferred equity financing, if available, may involve agreements that include covenants limiting or
restricting the Company’s ability to take specific actions, such as incurring additional debt, making acquisitions or capital expenditures or declaring
dividends. If the Company is unable to maintain sufficient financial resources, its business, financial condition and results of operations will be materially
and adversely affected. The Company may be required to delay, limit, reduce or terminate its product discovery and development activities or future
commercialization efforts.

The Company completed its INTERCEPT-AD clinical trial in the second quarter of 2023. This trial enrolled 65 patients and 62 participants received at
least one dose of study drug. INTERCEPT-AD was a U.S.-based, multi-center, randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled clinical trial with overlapping
single ascending dose and multiple ascending dose cohorts evaluating patients with early AD. In July 2023, the Company announced topline results from
INTERCEPT-AD, which demonstrated that sabirnetug met the primary and secondary objectives of this study in 62 participants with early AD.

The Company announced the dosing of the first patient in our Phase 2 ALTITUDE-AD clinical trial in May 2024, and expects to complete enrollment in
the first half of 2025.
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Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements

(unaudited)

NOTE 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) for interim financial information, the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do
not include all of the information and notes required by U.S. GAAP for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, the unaudited
condensed financial statements reflect all adjustments, which include only normal recurring adjustments, necessary to present fairly the Company’s
financial position and results of its operations and its cash flows for the periods presented. Certain information and note disclosures normally included in
the Company’s annual financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP have been condensed or omitted. These unaudited condensed financial
statement results are not necessarily indicative of results to be expected for the full fiscal year or any future period.

A description of the Company’s significant accounting policies is included in the Company’s Annual Report. There have been no material changes in the
Company’s significant accounting policies to those previously disclosed in the Company’s Annual Report.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the unaudited condensed financial statements, as well as the
reported amounts of expenses during the reporting periods. These estimates and assumptions are based on the Company’s historical experience, and on
various other factors that management believes are reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the
carrying values of assets and liabilities and the recording of expenses that are not readily apparent from other sources.

Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions. To the extent there are material differences between the estimates
and actual results, the Company’s future results of operations will be affected. The more significant estimates and assumptions by management include,
among others: the valuation allowance of deferred tax assets resulting from net operating losses, the valuation of stock options and the valuation of
embedded derivatives within the Company’s long-term debt.

Cash and Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less at the date of purchase to be cash equivalents. All of
the Company’s cash equivalents have liquid markets and high credit ratings. The Company had $32.8 million and $66.2 million in cash equivalents as of
September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

Restricted cash primarily consists of deposited cash collateral for the Company’s credit card program.

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash from the balance sheets to the statements of cash flows (in
thousands):

September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Cash and cash equivalents $ 33,184 $ 66,886 
Restricted cash 236 233 

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 33,420 $ 67,119 

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

From time to time, new accounting pronouncements are issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) or other standard setting bodies that
the Company adopts as of the specified effective date. Unless otherwise discussed below, the Company does not believe that the adoption of recently issued
standards have or may have a material impact on its financial statements and disclosures.
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Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements

(unaudited)

In November 2023, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable
Segment Disclosures. The standard is intended to improve financing reporting by requiring disclosure of incremental segment information on an annual and
interim basis for all public entities to enable investors to develop more decision-useful financial analyses. The standard is effective for fiscal years
beginning after December 31, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024. Upon adoption, the standard should be
applied retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the financial statements. The Company is evaluating the potential impact of this adoption on its
financial statements and related disclosures.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures. The standard is intended to
enhance the existing income tax disclosures to provide information to better assess how an entity’s operations and related tax risks and tax planning and
operational opportunities affect its tax rate and prospects for future cash flows. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15,
2024. Upon adoption, the standard should be applied on a prospective basis, although retrospective application is permitted. Early adoption is also
permitted. The Company is evaluating the potential impact of this adoption on the financial statements and related disclosures.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, Income Statement – Reporting Comprehensive Income – Expense Disaggregation Disclosures
(Subtopic 220-40): Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses. The standard is intended to require more detailed disclosures about specified categories
of expenses, including employee compensation, depreciation and amortization, included in certain expense captions presented on the face of the income
statement. The ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2026, and for interim periods within fiscal years beginning after
December 31, 2027. Early adoption is permitted. The amendments may be applied either (1) prospectively to financial statements issued for reporting
periods after the effective date of this ASU or (2) retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the financial statements. The Company is evaluating the
potential impact of this adoption on the financial statements and related disclosures.

NOTE 3. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

The Company’s marketable securities consisted of the following (in thousands):

September 30, 2024

Amortized Cost
Gross Unrealized

Gains
Gross Unrealized

Losses Fair Value

Available-for-sale securities, short-term
Corporate debt securities $ 139,840 $ 300 $ (18) $ 140,122 
Government and agency - U.S. 26,979 58 — 27,037 

Total available-for-sale securities, short-term 166,819 358 (18) 167,159 
Available-for-sale securities, long-term

Corporate debt securities 58,374 179 (1) 58,552 
Total available-for-sale securities, long-term 58,374 179 (1) 58,552 

Total available-for-sale securities $ 225,193 $ 537 $ (19) $ 225,711 
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Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements

(unaudited)

December 31, 2023

Amortized Cost
Gross Unrealized

Gains
Gross Unrealized

Losses Fair Value

Available-for-sale securities, short-term
Corporate debt securities $ 144,184 $ 97 $ (191) $ 144,090 
Government and agency - U.S. 32,470 82 (6) 32,546 

Total available-for-sale securities, short-term 176,654 179 (197) 176,636 
Available-for-sale securities, long-term

Corporate debt securities 57,240 320 (15) 57,545 
Government and agency - U.S. 4,985 23 — 5,008 

Total available-for-sale securities, long-term 62,225 343 (15) 62,553 
Total available-for-sale securities $ 238,879 $ 522 $ (212) $ 239,189 

The following tables summarize the amount of unrealized losses, defined as the amount by which the amortized cost exceeds fair value, and the related fair
value of available-for-sale marketable securities with unrealized losses, which have been segregated into two categories: those that have been in a
continuous unrealized loss position for less than 12 months and those that have been in a continuous unrealized loss position for 12 or more months (in
thousands):

September 30, 2024
Less than 12 Months Greater than 12 Months Total

Fair Value Unrealized Losses Fair Value Unrealized Losses Fair Value Unrealized Losses

Corporate debt securities $ 13,351 $ (6) $ 12,336 $ (13) $ 25,687 $ (19)
Total $ 13,351 $ (6) $ 12,336 $ (13) $ 25,687 $ (19)

December 31, 2023
Less than 12 Months Greater than 12 Months Total

Fair Value Unrealized Losses Fair Value Unrealized Losses Fair Value Unrealized Losses

Corporate debt securities $ 78,995 $ (152) $ 12,074 $ (54) $ 91,069 $ (206)
Government and agency - U.S. 5,585 (6) — — 5,585 (6)

Total $ 84,580 $ (158) $ 12,074 $ (54) $ 96,654 $ (212)

As of September 30, 2024, the Company’s available-for-sale securities classified as short-term mature in one year or less and the Company’s available-for-
sale securities classified as long-term mature within two years. As noted in the table above, although some of the Company’s available-for-sale marketable
securities as of September 30, 2024 have been in an unrealized loss position for more than 12 months, the Company does not intend to sell these securities
and it is not more likely than not that the Company will be required to sell the investments before recovery of their amortized cost bases, which may be at
maturity. No credit losses were recognized on the Company’s available-for-sale securities during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and
2023. The Company recorded realized gains of $0.1 million during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and no realized gains or losses
during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023.
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NOTE 4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities subject to fair value measurement on a recurring basis and the level of inputs used for such measurements
were as follows (in thousands):

Fair value measurements at reporting date using

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets for

Identical Assets (Level
1)

Significant Other
Observable Inputs

(Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable Inputs

(Level 3)
Fair Value at

September 30, 2024

Assets included in:
Cash and cash equivalents

Money market securities $ 32,832 $ — $ — $ 32,832 
Marketable securities

Corporate debt securities — 198,674 — 198,674 
Government and agency - U.S. — 27,037 — 27,037 

Total fair value $ 32,832 $ 225,711 $ — $ 258,543 
Liabilities included in:

Debt, long-term
Embedded derivatives liability $ — $ — $ 1,520 $ 1,520 

Total fair value $ — $ — $ 1,520 $ 1,520 

Fair value measurements at reporting date using

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets for

Identical Assets (Level
1)

Significant Other
Observable Inputs

(Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable Inputs

(Level 3)
Fair Value at

December 31, 2023

Assets included in:
Cash and cash equivalents

Money market securities $ 66,207 $ — $ — $ 66,207 
Marketable securities

Corporate debt securities — 201,635 — 201,635 
Government and agency - U.S. — 37,554 — 37,554 

  Total fair value $ 66,207 $ 239,189 $ — $ 305,396 
Liabilities included in:

Debt, long-term
Embedded derivatives liability $ — $ — $ 2,560 $ 2,560 

  Total fair value $ — $ — $ 2,560 $ 2,560 

The carrying values reported in the Company’s condensed balance sheets for cash (excluding cash equivalents, which are recorded at fair value on a
recurring basis), restricted cash, accounts payable, accrued clinical trial expenses and accrued expenses and other current liabilities are reasonable estimates
of their fair values due to the short-term nature of these items.

The carrying amount of the Company’s long-term debt approximates fair value due to its variable market interest rate and management’s opinion that
current rates and terms that would be available to the Company with the same maturity and security structure would be essentially equivalent to that of the
Company’s long-term debt. Certain features of the Company’s term loan facility (the “Term Loan”) were determined to be embedded derivatives requiring
separate measurement from the loan host instrument. For additional information regarding the Term Loan, see Note 6. Debt.

The fair value of the Company’s money market funds is determined using quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets.

13



Table of Contents

Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements

(unaudited)

The fair value for the available-for-sale marketable securities is determined based on valuation models using inputs that are observable either directly or
indirectly (Level 2 inputs), such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities, yield curve, volatility factors, credit spreads, default rates, loss severity,
current market and contractual prices for the underlying instruments or debt, broker and dealer quotes, as well as other relevant economic measures.

The following table presents changes in Level 3 liabilities measured at fair value for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 (in thousands):

Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 2,560 
Change in fair value of embedded derivatives (1,040)

Balance, September 30, 2024 $ 1,520 

As of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the fair value of the embedded derivatives in the Term Loan has been estimated using the Monte Carlo
model. A summary of the weighted-average significant unobservable inputs (Level 3 inputs) used in measuring the embedded derivatives in the Term Loan
as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 is as follows:

September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Conversion price $2.53 $2.53
Expected term (in years) 4.0 4.7
Expected equity volatility 102.1% 106.7%
Risk-free interest rate 3.6% 3.9%
Discount for lack of marketability 11.0% 11.5%
Expected dividend yield 0% 0%

NOTE 5. SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Prepaid expenses and other current assets consisted of the following (in thousands):

September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Research and development service agreements $ 5,359 $ 1,680 
Prepaid insurance 1,011 807 
Other receivables 268 — 
Prepaid raw materials 143 98 
Interest receivable 51 225 
Other 457 283 

Total prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 7,289 $ 3,093 

14



Table of Contents

Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements

(unaudited)

Other assets consisted of the following (in thousands):

September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Research and development $ 122 $ 221 
Other 48 —

Total other assets $ 170 $ 221 

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities consisted of the following (in thousands):

September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Compensation and other employee liabilities $ 2,778 $ 3,692 
Research and development 1,706 2,186 
Interest 241 249 
Other 201 212 

Total accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 4,926 $ 6,339 

NOTE 6. DEBT

On November 10, 2023, the Company entered into a Loan and Security Agreement with K2 HealthVentures LLC (the “Loan Agreement”). The Loan
Agreement provided the Company with a term loan facility (the “Term Loan”) in the aggregate principal amount of $50 million, of which the Company
borrowed $30 million in the first tranche upon closing. The remaining $20 million is available for borrowing upon the Company’s request based on review
of certain information and discretionary approval from the lenders. The Loan Agreement bears interest per annum at the greater of (i) 9.65% or (ii) the sum
of the prime rate last quoted in The Wall Street Journal plus 1.15% for such interest period and the principal amount of the Term Loan outstanding under
the Loan Agreement. The Term Loan matures on November 1, 2027, and can be extended to November 1, 2028 if the Company achieves certain financing
milestones. The Loan Agreement provides for a final payment fee of an additional $1.6 million (the “Final Payment”) due upon repayment of the Term
Loan.

The principal and interest of the Term Loan are to be repaid in equal monthly installments beginning on July 1, 2026 through the maturity of the Loan
Agreement. The Loan Agreement allows prepayment of the entire Term Loan or a portion of the Term Loan of more than $5.0 million, provided that any
partial prepayment will leave outstanding borrowings of at least $15.0 million.

The lenders can elect to convert up to $2.5 million of the Term Loan (the “Conversion Amount”) into the Company’s common stock at a conversion price
of $2.53 (the “Conversion Option”). If the lenders elect to convert the Conversion Amount upon the Next Qualified Financing, as defined in the Loan
Agreement, whereby the Company receives aggregate gross proceeds of at least $20 million, the conversion price will equal the lowest effective cash price
per share of securities issued in such Qualified Financing (the “Share-Settled Redemption”). The Conversion Option and Share-Settled Redemption within
the Loan Agreement are required to be bifurcated as a single compound embedded derivative (the “Embedded Derivatives”) at fair value, with subsequent
changes in fair value recognized in the statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

In accordance with the Loan Agreement, the Company issued an equity-classified warrant to purchase 730,769 shares of common stock (the “Loan
Warrant”), with an initial allocated fair value of $1.1 million. See additional discussion in Note 8. Stockholders’ Equity.

The initial recognition of the direct fees of $0.5 million, the Final Payment of $1.6 million, the initial fair value of the Embedded Derivatives of $1.2
million and the fair value of the Loan Warrant of $1.1 million for the Loan Agreement resulted in a discount of $4.4 million, which is being amortized to
interest expense over the term of the Loan Agreement using the effective interest method.
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Outstanding debt consisted of the following (in thousands):

September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Principal value of Term Loan, including Final Payment of $1,635 $ 31,635 $ 31,635 
Fair value of bifurcated embedded derivatives 1,520 2,560 
Unamortized debt discount (3,481) (4,298)

Total debt, long-term $ 29,674 $ 29,897 

The following table provides the components of interest expense (in thousands):
Three Months Ended

 September 30, 2024
Nine Months Ended

 September 30, 2024

Interest expense based on the coupon interest rate of the outstanding debt $ 739 $ 2,204 
Accretion of debt discount 284 817 

Total interest expense related to debt $ 1,023 $ 3,021 

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the effective interest rate for the Term Loan was 13.7% and 13.5%, respectively.

As of September 30, 2024, the aggregate principal payments due for the Term Loan by year are as follows (in thousands):

Year ended December 31, 2026 $ 10,104 
Year ended December 31, 2027 21,531 

Total principal payments due for Term Loan $ 31,635 

The obligations of the Company under the Loan Agreement are secured by substantially all of the assets of the Company, excluding the Company’s
intellectual property.

NOTE 7. STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Authorized Shares

As of September 30, 2024, the total number of shares of capital stock authorized to be issued per the Company’s Amended and Restated Certificate of
Incorporation is 310,000,000, with 10,000,000 shares designated as preferred stock with a par value of $0.0001 per share, and 300,000,000 shares
designated as common stock with a par value of $0.0001 per share. Each share of common stock is entitled to one vote.

Shelf Registration and Equity Offerings

On July 1, 2022, the Company filed a shelf registration statement on Form S-3 (the “2022 Registration Statement”). Pursuant to the 2022 Registration
Statement, the Company may offer and sell securities having an aggregate public offering price of up to $200.0 million. On July 21, 2023, the Company
issued 16,774,193 shares of common stock at a price of $7.75 per share (the “Offering”). The net proceeds from the Offering, after underwriting discounts
and commissions and other offering expenses, were $121.9 million.

In connection with the filing of the 2022 Registration Statement, the Company also entered into a sales agreement (the “Sales Agreement”) with BofA
Securities, Inc. (“BofA”) and Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated (“Stifel”) as sales agents, pursuant to which the Company may issue and sell
shares of its common stock for an aggregate offering price of up to $50.0 million under an at-the-market offering program (the “ATM”), which is included
in the $200.0 million of securities that may be offered pursuant to the 2022 Registration Statement. On April 23, 2023, the Company entered into an
amendment to the Sales Agreement (as amended, the “Amended Sales Agreement”) to add BTIG, LLC (“BTIG”) as a sales agent under the Amended Sales
Agreement (BTIG, together with BofA and Stifel, the “Sales Agents”). Pursuant to the Amended Sales Agreement, the Company will pay the Sales Agents
a commission rate of up to 3.0% of the gross
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proceeds from the sale of any shares of common stock under the ATM. The Company is not obligated to make any sales of shares of its common stock
under the ATM.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company issued and sold 2,068,246 shares of common stock under the ATM for net proceeds of
$7.9 million, or $3.84 per share. The Company has issued shares of common stock for aggregate gross proceeds of $12.2 million under the ATM since the
program’s inception.

On March 27, 2024, the Company filed a shelf registration statement on Form S-3 (the “2024 Registration Statement”). Pursuant to the 2024 Registration
Statement, the Company may offer and sell securities having an aggregate public offering price of up to $200.0 million.

Common Stock Warrant

On November 10, 2023, in accordance with the Loan Agreement, the Company issued the Loan Warrant to purchase 730,769 shares of Common Stock at
an exercise price of $1.95 with a 10-year contractual term. This equity-classified warrant is outstanding as of September 30, 2024.

NOTE 8. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

2021 Equity Incentive Plan

The 2021 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2021 Plan”), which provides for the grant of incentive stock options to employees and the grant of nonstatutory stock
options, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock awards, restricted stock unit awards, performance awards and other forms of stock awards to employees,
directors and consultants, became effective on June 30, 2021. The 2021 Plan is a successor to the Company’s Amended and Restated Stock Performance
Plan that was adopted by the Company’s Board of Directors (the “Board”) and stockholders on April 8, 2013 (as amended from time to time, most recently
on November 20, 2020, the “2013 Plan”). The maximum number of shares of common stock that may be issued upon the exercise of incentive stock
options under the 2021 Plan is 12,000,000 shares. Following the effectiveness of the 2021 Plan, no further grants may be made under the 2013 Plan;
however, any outstanding equity awards granted under the 2013 Plan continue to be governed by the terms of the 2013 Plan. As of September 30, 2024,
there were 3,227,248 options outstanding under the 2013 Plan.

The number of shares of common stock reserved for issuance under the 2021 Plan automatically increases on January 1 of each calendar year through
January 1, 2031, in an amount equal to 5% of the total number of shares of common stock outstanding on December 31 of the fiscal year before the date of
each automatic increase, or a lesser number of shares determined by the Board prior to the applicable January 1. On January 1, 2024, the number of shares
of common stock reserved for issuance under the 2021 Plan automatically increased by 2,895,523 shares.

As of September 30, 2024, a total of 14,668,721 shares were authorized for issuance under the 2021 Plan and 2,535,928 shares remained available for
issuance under the 2021 Plan.

The Company recorded stock-based compensation expense in the following expense categories of its condensed statements of operations for the periods
shown (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023

General and administrative $ 1,436 $ 1,127 $ 4,678 $ 3,143 
Research and development 902 473 2,614 1,368 

Total stock-based compensation $ 2,338 $ 1,600 $ 7,292 $ 4,511 
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Stock Options

The Black-Scholes option-pricing model was used to estimate the fair value of stock options granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and
2023 with the following weighted average assumptions:

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2024 2023

Risk-free interest rate 3.81% - 5.10% 3.47% - 4.43%
Expected term (in years) 0.9 - 6.1 5.5 - 6.1
Expected volatility 92% - 103%  90% - 98%
Expected dividend yield 0% 0%

The weighted average grant date fair value of options granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 was $2.93 per share and $4.53
per share, respectively.

Stock options granted after December 31, 2017 generally vest monthly over a range of 12 to 48 months or vest monthly over a total of 48 months following
a one-year cliff and all have a 10-year contractual term. Beginning in 2022, the Company has also issued annual option awards to its Board that vest in full
on the first anniversary of the grant date. Stock options granted prior to December 31, 2017 were either fully vested upon grant or generally vested monthly
over a range of three to 24 months and also have a 10-year term. The Company’s common stock became publicly traded in July 2021 and lacks sufficient
company-specific historical and implied volatility information. Therefore, the Company estimates expected stock volatility using a weighted average blend
of historical volatility of a publicly traded set of peer companies, as well as its own historical volatility. Due to the lack of historical exercise history, the
expected term of the Company’s stock options has been determined using the “simplified” method for awards. The risk-free interest rate is determined by
reference to the U.S. Treasury yield curve in effect at the time of grant of the award for time periods approximately equal to the expected term of the award.
Expected dividend yield is zero based on the fact that the Company has never paid cash dividends and does not expect to pay any cash dividends in the
foreseeable future.

The following table reflects summarized stock option activity:

Stock Options
Weighted Average

Exercise Price

Weighted Average
Remaining

Contractual Life (in
years)

Aggregate Intrinsic
Value (in thousands)

Outstanding as of December 31, 2023 7,523,947 $ 4.01 
Granted 2,961,850 $ 3.71 
Forfeited (57,871) $ 7.36 
Expired (53,555) $ 9.10 

Outstanding as of September 30, 2024 10,374,371 $ 3.88 7.7 $ 4,461 

Vested and exercisable as of September 30, 2024 5,664,870 $ 3.48 6.8 $ 4,186 

As of September 30, 2024, total unrecognized compensation costs related to unvested stock option awards were approximately $15.1 million, which the
Company expects to recognize over a weighted-average period of approximately 2.5 years.
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Restricted Stock Units

In each of January 2024 and 2023, the Company granted a restricted stock unit (“RSU”) award to each of its then-current employees. These RSU awards
vest in equal annual installments on the first three anniversaries of the grant date.

Number of Shares
Weighted Average Grant

Date Fair Value

Unvested as of December 31, 2023 328,500 $ 6.11 
Granted 1,204,640 $ 4.15 
Vested (109,493) $ 6.11 
Forfeited (12,317) $ 4.59 

Unvested as of September 30, 2024 1,411,330 $ 4.45 

As of September 30, 2024, total unrecognized compensation costs related to unvested RSUs were approximately $4.6 million, which the Company expects
to recognize over a weighted-average period of approximately 2.1 years.

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

The 2021 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (the “ESPP”), which permits employees to purchase shares of common stock, became effective on June 30, 2021.
The number of shares of common stock reserved for issuance automatically increases on January 1 of each calendar year through January 1, 2031, by the
lesser of (1) 1% of the total number of shares of common stock outstanding on the last day of the fiscal year before the date of the automatic increase, and
(2) 800,000 shares; provided, however, that before the date of any such increase, the Board may determine that such increase will be less than the amount
set forth in clauses (1) and (2). On January 1, 2024, the number of shares of common stock reserved for issuance under the ESPP automatically increased
by 579,105 shares. As of September 30, 2024, there are a total of 1,769,088 shares authorized for issuance under the ESPP and there have been no
purchases of shares under the ESPP, as the ESPP has not yet been implemented.

NOTE 9. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company is not a party to any material legal proceedings and is not aware of any pending or threatened claims. From time to time, the Company may
be subject to various legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of its business activities.

In November 2023, the Company entered into a Non-exclusive Collaboration and License Agreement (the “Halozyme License Agreement”) with
Halozyme, Inc. (“Halozyme”). Under the terms of the Halozyme License Agreement, Halozyme granted the Company a non-exclusive license to
Halozyme’s drug delivery technology for the development of a subcutaneous formulation of sabirnetug (such combination, the “Halozyme Product”). In
January 2024, the Company paid a seven-figure upfront license payment for the Halozyme Product, which was included in accrued expenses and other
current liabilities as of December 31, 2023. Additionally, the Company will make milestone payments tied to achievement of certain development and
commercialization milestone events with respect to the Halozyme Product, as well as milestone payments based on achievement of certain net sales levels
of the Halozyme Product. The Company will also make single-digit royalty payments based on worldwide net sales of the Halozyme Product. The upfront
license payment and milestones are recorded as in-process research and development expense when incurred.

In November 2022, the Company entered into a License Agreement (“Lonza License Agreement”) with Lonza Sales AG (“Lonza”). Under the terms of the
Lonza License Agreement, Lonza granted the Company a worldwide non-exclusive license to use Lonza’s glutamine synthetase gene expression system to
manufacture and commercialize sabirnetug (the “Lonza Product”). Under the terms of the Lonza License Agreement, in consideration of the licenses and
consents granted to the Company, the Company paid an upfront fee of 1.0 million Swiss Francs. The Company is also required to pay certain royalties upon
commercialization and annual payments on a country-by-country basis in respect of the manufacturing and sale of the Lonza Product, which include (i) a
royalty of less than 1% on net sales where Lonza manufactures the Lonza Product, (ii) an annual royalty payment in Swiss Francs in the low six-digits and
a royalty of less than 1% on net sales where the Company manufactures the Lonza Product and (iii) an annual payment in Swiss Francs in the mid-six-
digits per sublicense and a royalty on net sales in the low single digits where a third party manufactures the
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Lonza Product. These payment obligations expire 10 years from the first commercial sales of the Lonza Product in such country of sale.

NOTE 10. NET LOSS PER SHARE

Basic net loss per share of common stock is computed by dividing net loss by the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding during
the period. Basic and diluted net loss per share was the same for each period presented as the inclusion of all potential common stock outstanding would
have been anti-dilutive. Potentially dilutive securities not included in the calculation of diluted net loss per common share, because to do so would be anti-
dilutive, were as follows for the periods presented:

September 30,
2024 2023

Shares issuable upon exercise of stock options 10,374,371 7,400,147 
Shares issuable upon conversion election for Term Loan 988,142 —
Shares issuable upon exercise of warrant 730,769 —
Unvested RSUs 1,411,330 328,500 

   Total 13,504,612 7,728,647
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our unaudited condensed
financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and in the audited financial statements and notes thereto
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023 and the related Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,
included in our Annual Report. This discussion, particularly information with respect to our future results of operations or financial condition, business
strategy and plans and objectives of management for future operations, includes forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties as
described under the heading “Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. You should review the
disclosure under the heading “Risk Factors” in the Annual Report for a discussion of important factors that could cause our actual results to differ
materially from those described in or implied by these forward-looking statements.

Overview

We are a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company developing a novel disease-modifying approach to target what we believe to be a key underlying cause
of Alzheimer’s disease, or AD. Alzheimer’s disease is a progressive neurodegenerative disease of the brain that leads to loss of memory and cognitive
functions and ultimately results in death. Our scientific founders pioneered research on soluble amyloid-beta oligomers, or AßOs, which are globular
assemblies of the amyloid-beta, or Aß, peptide that are distinct from Aß monomers and amyloid plaques. Based on decades of research and supporting
evidence, AßOs have gained increasing scientific acceptance as a primary toxin involved in the initiation and propagation of AD pathology. We are
currently focused on advancing a targeted immunotherapy drug candidate, sabirnetug (ACU193), in our Phase 2 ALTITUDE-AD clinical trial following the
results of INTERCEPT-AD, our Phase 1 clinical trial of sabirnetug in “early AD” patients (patients with mild cognitive impairment or mild dementia due to
Alzheimer’s disease), which were first reported in July 2023. Sabirnetug is a recombinant humanized immunoglobulin gamma 2, or IgG2, monoclonal
antibody, or mAb, that was designed to selectively target AßOs, has demonstrated functional and protective effects in in vitro assays, and has previously
demonstrated in vivo safety and pharmacologic activity in multiple animal species, including transgenic mouse models for AD.

In July 2023, we announced topline results from our INTERCEPT-AD clinical trial, which demonstrated that sabirnetug met the primary and secondary
objectives of the study in 62 participants with early AD. Sabirnetug was well-tolerated throughout the single ascending dose, or SAD, and multiple
ascending dose, or MAD, cohorts, with an overall rate of amyloid-related imaging abnormalities, or ARIA-E, of 10.4%. The incidence of ARIA-E was
dose dependent, with a rate of 7% for patients given 10 mg/kg or 25 mg/kg and 21% for patients given 60 mg/kg. An analysis of change in amyloid plaque
load, as measured in Centiloids by positron emission tomography, or PET, demonstrated a rapid, dose-related mean decrease at the higher dose levels
studied. Statistically significant, dose-related central target engagement was observed as measured by sabirnetug-AßO complex, establishing the first target
engagement assay developed that is specific to an AßO-targeting antibody. The study also demonstrated near maximal target engagement for patients
receiving 25 mg/kg every two weeks or 60 mg/kg every four weeks, an important finding for dose selection in the ALTITUDE-AD clinical trial. In
November 2023, we announced a number of downstream biomarkers in cerebrospinal fluid, or CSF, specific to amyloid and tau pathology and synaptic
injury showed improvement in the INTERCEPT-AD MAD cohorts, further supporting a drug effect of sabirnetug on Alzheimer’s pathology. These
included effects of sabirnetug on p-tau181, which reflects damage to neurons and is known to be elevated in CSF of patients with AD, and effects of
sabirnetug on neurogranin and VAMP2, markers which reflect damage to neuronal synapses and are elevated in CSF of patients with AD.

We announced the dosing of the first patient in our Phase 2 ALTITUDE-AD clinical trial in May 2024, and we expect to complete enrollment in the first
half of 2025. ALTITUDE-AD is a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled, three-arm study designed to evaluate the clinical efficacy and safety of
sabirnetug with approximately 180 participants per arm for a total of approximately 540 participants with mild cognitive impairment or mild dementia due
to AD. We intend to use the Integrated Alzheimer’s Disease Rating Scale, or iADRS, at 18 months as the primary outcome measure. Our planned doses for
ALTITUDE-AD are 35 mg/kg and 50 mg/kg, both dosed every four weeks, or Q4W. These dose levels and frequency were selected based on extensive
pharmacokinetic, or PK, and pharmacodynamic, or PD, modeling of our Phase 1 data. Based on regulatory feedback from the European Medicines Agency,
or EMA, and to enhance the probability that the EMA will consider ALTITUDE-AD as a registration-eligible study for sabirnetug, we have amended the
ALTITUDE-AD clinical trial protocol from a Phase 2/3 study to a Phase 2 standalone study.

We were incorporated in 1996 and were party to an exclusive license and research collaboration with Merck & Co., Inc., or Merck, in 2003. Although we
acquired the exclusive rights to sabirnetug from Merck in 2011 following Merck’s strategic decision to focus its AD development efforts on a different
product candidate, we did not recommence meaningful
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operations until we completed our first institutional fundraising in 2018. Since 2018, we have devoted substantially all of our efforts to organizing and
staffing our company, business planning, raising capital, conducting discovery, research and development activities, and providing general and
administrative support for these operations. We do not have any products approved for sale and have not generated any revenue from product sales. We
have funded our operations primarily through the sale of our convertible preferred stock and common stock, the issuance of notes, entry into a term loan
facility, grant revenue and, during our collaboration with Merck, certain payments received under our collaboration agreement.

In November 2023, we announced a global collaboration and license agreement with Halozyme, Inc., or Halozyme, to develop a subcutaneous formulation
of sabirnetug. In July 2024, we announced that the first subject had been dosed with a subcutaneous formulation of sabirnetug in a Phase 1 PK comparison
clinical trial. The clinical trial plans to compare the PK between subcutaneous and intravenous administrations of sabirnetug in healthy volunteers. Topline
results from this study are expected in the first quarter of 2025.

In November 2023, we entered into a loan and security agreement, or the Loan Agreement, with K2 HealthVentures LLC, or, together with its affiliates,
K2HV. The Loan Agreement provides us with a term loan facility in the aggregate principal amount of up to $50 million, of which we have borrowed $30
million in the first tranche and which was funded upon closing. The remaining $20 million is available for borrowing upon our request, subject to review
by the lenders of certain information from us and discretionary approval by the lenders. The term loan facility matures on November 1, 2027 and can be
extended to November 1, 2028, subject to our achievement of certain financing milestones. In accordance with the Loan Agreement, we issued to K2HV a
warrant to purchase up to 730,769 shares of our common stock at an exercise price of $1.95 per share.

In January 2024, we issued 2,068,246 shares of our common stock under our at-the-market offering program, or ATM, for net proceeds of $7.9 million, or
$3.84 per share.

We have incurred net losses and negative cash flows from operations since our inception. Our net losses were $65.2 million and $35.9 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Approximately $59.2 million, or 91%, of the net loss for the nine months ended September 30,
2024 was due to research and development spending. As of September 30, 2024, we had an accumulated deficit of $288.0 million and working capital of
$187.7 million. Our net losses and cash flows from operations may fluctuate significantly from quarter-to-quarter and year-to-year, depending on the timing
of nonclinical studies, clinical trials and our expenditures on other research and development activities. We expect our expenses and operating losses will
increase substantially for the foreseeable future as we advance sabirnetug in clinical trials, seek to expand our product candidate portfolio through
developing additional product candidates, grow our clinical, regulatory and quality capabilities, and incur additional costs associated with operating as a
public company. It is likely that we will seek third-party collaborators for the future commercialization of sabirnetug or any other product candidate that is
approved for marketing, sales, manufacturing and distribution. We will not generate revenue from product sales unless and until we successfully complete
clinical development and obtain regulatory approval for our product candidates.

As a result, we will need substantial additional funding to support our continuing operations and pursue our growth strategy. Until we can generate
significant revenue from product sales, if ever, we expect to finance our operations through a combination of public or private equity offerings and debt
financings or other sources, such as potential collaboration agreements, strategic alliances and licensing arrangements. We may be unable to raise additional
funds or enter into such other agreements or arrangements when needed on acceptable terms, or at all. In addition, global economic conditions may impact
our ability to raise additional funds, and we may be impacted by disruptions to, and volatility in, the credit and financial markets in the United States and
worldwide, fluctuations in inflation and supply disruptions, the ongoing conflicts between Russia and Ukraine and Israel and Hamas and related sanctions,
and otherwise. If these conditions persist and deepen, we could experience an inability to access additional capital, or our liquidity could otherwise be
impacted. If we are unable to raise capital when needed or on attractive terms, we would be forced to delay, reduce or eliminate our research and
development programs and/or future commercialization efforts. Our failure to raise capital or enter into such agreements as, and when needed, could have a
material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.

As of September 30, 2024, we had cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities totaling $258.9 million, which amount includes the first tranche of
$30.0 million that we received under the Loan Agreement with K2HV. Based on our current operating plan, we expect that our existing cash and cash
equivalents and marketable securities will be sufficient to enable us to fund our operating expenses and capital expenditure requirements into the first half
of 2027. We have based this estimate on assumptions that may prove to be wrong, and we could exhaust our available capital resources sooner than
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we expect, including based on our decision to initiate other clinical trials or programs. See “—Liquidity and Capital Resources.”

Components of Results of Operations

Operating Expenses

Our operating expenses consist of research and development expenses and general and administrative expenses.

Research and Development Expenses

Research and development costs primarily consist of direct costs associated with consultants and materials, biologic storage, third-party contract research
organization, or CRO, costs and contract manufacturing organization, or CMO, expenses, and salaries and other personnel-related expenses. Research and
development costs are expensed as incurred. More specifically, these costs include:

• costs of funding research performed by third parties that conduct research and development and nonclinical and clinical activities on our
behalf;

• costs of manufacturing drug supply and drug product;

• costs of conducting nonclinical studies and clinical trials of our product candidates;

• consulting and professional fees related to research and development activities, including stock-based compensation to non-employees;

• costs related to compliance with clinical regulatory requirements; and

• employee-related expenses, including salaries, benefits and stock-based compensation expense for our research and development personnel.

As we currently only have one product candidate, sabirnetug, in development, we do not separately track expenses by program. Further, we have
historically relied primarily on consultants for research and development activities; our internal research and development personnel costs currently
represent approximately 18% of our total research and development expenses. Our research and development expenses increased substantially since
initiating the clinical trial program for sabirnetug in 2021. We expect that our research and development expenses will continue to increase substantially in
connection with our continued clinical development activities for sabirnetug.

General and Administrative Expenses

General and administrative expenses consist primarily of employee-related expenses, including stock-based compensation costs, as well as business
insurance, management and business consultants and other related costs. General and administrative expenses also include professional fees for legal,
accounting, auditing, taxes, patent services, investor and public relations, board of directors expenses, information technology, franchise taxes, rent, travel
expenses and subscriptions.

We expect that our general and administrative expenses will increase as our organization and headcount needed in the future grow to support continued
research and development activities and potential commercialization of our product candidate. These increases will likely include increased costs related to
the hiring of additional personnel and fees to outside consultants, attorneys and accountants, among other expenses. Additionally, we expect to continue to
incur significant expenses associated with being a public company, including costs of additional personnel, accounting, audit, legal, regulatory and tax-
related services associated with maintaining compliance with exchange listing and Securities and Exchange Commission, or SEC, requirements, director
and officer insurance costs, and investor and public relations costs.

Other Income (Expense)

Other income (expense) primarily includes interest income, interest expense, change in fair value of embedded derivatives and other income (expense), net.
The interest income earned, as well as amortization and accretion of premiums and discounts, related to our investments in marketable securities are
recorded in interest income. Interest expense primarily includes interest due under the Loan Agreement, as well as the amortization of the related debt
discount. The change in fair value of embedded derivatives relates to the embedded derivatives that were bifurcated from the term loan borrowed under the
Loan Agreement, accounted for as a derivative at fair value and remeasured at each reporting period for the term of the
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loan. Other income (expense), net, generally consists of fees incurred on our investments in marketable securities and losses on transactions in foreign
currencies, partially offset by either realized gains on marketable securities or sublease income.

Results of Operations

Comparison of the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

The following table summarizes our results of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30, Change
2024 2023 $ %

Operating expenses
Research and development $ 27,247 $ 11,179 $ 16,068 144 %
General and administrative 5,018 4,860 158 3 %

Total operating expenses 32,265 16,039 16,226 101 %
Loss from operations (32,265) (16,039) (16,226) (101)%
Other income (expense)

Interest income 3,504 3,124 380 12 %
Interest expense (1,027) — (1,027) 100 %
Change in fair value of embedded derivatives (10) — (10) 100 %
Other income (expense), net 33 (42) 75 *

Total other income 2,500 3,082 (582) (19)%
Net loss $ (29,765) $ (12,957) $ (16,808) (130)%

* Not meaningful

Research and Development Expenses

Research and development expenses were $27.2 million and $11.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The
$16.0 million increase was primarily due to a $13.4 million increase in costs associated with our Phase 2 ALTITUDE-AD clinical trial, for which we
announced the dosing of the first patient in May 2024. Additionally, we incurred a $3.1 million increase in license expenses, $1.5 million for higher
personnel costs, which included a $0.4 million increase for non-cash stock compensation expenses, as well as an increase of $0.4 million for shipping and
packaging of our drug products. These increases were partially offset by decreases of $1.4 million for manufacturing and materials costs and $1.0 million
for other contract research expenses.

General and Administrative Expenses

General and administrative expenses were $5.0 million and $4.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The $0.1
million increase was primarily due to an increase of $0.5 million in personnel expenses, including a $0.3 million increase for non-cash stock compensation
expenses, partially offset by decreases of $0.2 million for legal expenses and $0.2 million for consulting expenses.

Other Income (Expense)

Other income was $2.5 million and $3.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The $0.6 million decrease was due
to an increase in interest expense of $1.0 million related to our borrowings of $30.0 million upon the closing of our Loan Agreement in November 2023,
which was partially offset by a $0.4 million increase in interest income due to both higher interest rates and increased investment in marketable securities
following our July 2023 underwritten public offering, or the Offering, which raised net proceeds of $121.9 million.
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Results of Operations

Comparison of the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

The following table summarizes our results of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30, Change
2024 2023 $ %

Operating expenses
Research and development $ 59,229 $ 29,025 $ 30,204 104 %
General and administrative 15,191 13,627 1,564 11 %

Total operating expenses 74,420 42,652 31,768 74 %
Loss from operations (74,420) (42,652) (31,768) (74)%
Other income (expense)

Interest income 11,325 6,840 4,485 66 %
 Interest expense (3,031) — (3,031) 100 %
 Change in fair value of embedded derivatives 1,040 — 1,040 100 %
Other expense, net (89) (62) (27) *

Total other income 9,245 6,778 2,467 36 %
Net loss $ (65,175) $ (35,874) $ (29,301) (82)%

* Not meaningful

Research and Development Expenses

Research and development expenses were $59.2 million and $29.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The
$30.2 million increase in research and development expenses was primarily due to a $20.9 million increase in costs associated with our Phase 2
ALTITUDE-AD clinical trial, for which we announced the dosing of the first patient in May 2024. Additionally, we incurred a $4.6 million increase in
license expenses, $4.1 million for higher personnel costs, which included a $1.2 million increase for non-cash stock compensation expenses, as well as
increases in the following: $0.9 million for shipping and packaging of our drug products, $0.8 million related to services provided by research and
development contractors and consultants and $0.4 million for conferences and travel expenses. These increases were partially offset by decreases of $1.3
million for manufacturing and materials costs and $0.2 million for other contract research expenses.

General and Administrative Expenses

General and administrative expenses were $15.2 million and $13.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The $1.6
million increase was primarily due to an increase of $2.1 million in personnel costs, including a $1.5 million increase for non-cash stock compensation
expenses, which were partially offset by a decrease of $0.5 million for consulting expenses.

Other Income (Expense)

Other income was $9.2 million and $6.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The $2.4 million increase was
primarily attributable to a $4.5 million increase in interest income on our portfolio of marketable securities due to both higher interest rates and increased
investment in marketable securities following the completion of the Offering, which raised net proceeds of $121.9 million, and our borrowings of $30.0
million upon the closing of our Loan Agreement in November 2023, as well as increased income of $1.0 million due to a decrease in the fair value of the
embedded derivatives that are bifurcated from the term loan under the Loan Agreement. The increased income was partially offset by an increase in interest
expense of $3.0 million related to our Loan Agreement.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

We have incurred net losses since inception. We have not generated any revenue from product sales or any other sources other than grant revenue and have
incurred significant operating losses. We have not yet commercialized any products and we do not expect to generate revenue from sales of any drug
candidates for at least several years, if ever.

Our operations have been financed primarily by net proceeds from the sale and issuance of our common stock and convertible preferred stock, the issuance
of notes, grant revenue and, during our collaboration with Merck, which was in place from 2003 to 2011, certain payments received under our collaboration
agreement.

On March 27, 2024, we filed a shelf registration statement on Form S-3, or the 2024 Registration Statement. Pursuant to the 2024 Registration Statement,
we may offer and sell securities having an aggregate public offering price of up to $200.0 million.

We have a sales agreement, or, as amended, the Sales Agreement, with BofA Securities, Inc., Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated and BTIG, LLC as
sales agents, pursuant to which we may issue and sell shares of our common stock for an aggregate offering price of up to $50.0 million under an at-the-
market offering program, or ATM, which is included in the $200.0 million of securities that were registered for sale pursuant to a registration statement on
Form S-3 filed in 2022. Pursuant to the Sales Agreement, we will pay the sales agents a commission rate of up to 3.0% of the gross proceeds from the sale
of any shares of our common stock. We are not obligated to make any sales of shares of our common stock under the ATM.

In January 2024, we issued 2,068,246 shares of common stock under the ATM for net proceeds of $7.9 million, or $3.84 per share.

As of September 30, 2024, we had cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities totaling $258.9 million, which amount includes the first tranche of
$30.0 million that we received under the Loan Agreement with K2HV. Our available-for-sale marketable securities mature within two years. Based on our
current operating plan, we expect that our existing cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities will be sufficient to enable us to fund our operating
expenses and capital expenditure requirements into the first half of 2027. We have based this estimate on assumptions that may prove to be wrong, and we
could exhaust our available capital resources sooner than we expect, including based on our decision to initiate other clinical trials or programs.

We enter into contracts in the normal course of business with CROs and CMOs for clinical trials, nonclinical research studies and testing, manufacturing
and other services and products for operating purposes. These contracts do not contain any minimum purchase commitments and are generally cancellable
by us after giving a certain amount of notice. Payments due upon cancellation consist only of payments for services provided and expenses incurred up to
the date of cancellation.

Cash Flows

The following table summarizes our sources and uses of cash (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2024 2023

Net cash used in operating activities $ (59,000) $ (34,750)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 18,364 (122,864)
Net cash provided by financing activities 6,937 122,619 
   Net change in cash and cash equivalents $ (33,699) $ (34,995)

Operating Activities

Net cash used in operating activities increased by $24.2 million to $59.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 from $34.8 million for the
nine months ended September 30, 2023. The primary reason for this was an increase in net loss of $29.3 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2024. When adjusted for increases in non-cash expenses including stock-based compensation of $2.8 million, non-cash interest of $0.8 million and other
non-cash expense of $0.2 million, which were offset by increases in non-cash income for amortization and accretion on marketable securities of $3.3
million and change in fair value of embedded derivatives of $1.0 million, our net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 was responsible for a
$29.8 million increase in cash used as compared to the nine months ended
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September 30, 2023. Working capital changes offset the adjusted net loss, providing $5.6 million of cash for operating activities, which included an
increase in cash provided by accrued clinical trial expenses of $9.3 million due to our Phase 2 ALTITUDE-AD clinical trial, as well as an increase in
accounts payable of $1.3 million. These increases were partially offset by increases in cash used for prepaid expenses and other current assets of $3.8
million and accrued expenses and other current liabilities of $1.2 million.

Investing Activities

Cash provided by investing activities during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 of $18.4 million increased by $141.2 million from cash used in
investing activities of $122.9 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2023, primarily due to increases in proceeds from maturities of
marketable securities of $118.0 million, net of purchases of marketable securities of $23.2 million.

Financing Activities

Cash provided by financing activities during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 of $6.9 million decreased by $115.7 million from cash provided by
financing activities of $122.6 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2023, primarily due to net proceeds of $122.3 million from the Offering
during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 as compared to $7.9 million of net proceeds from the issuance of common stock under our ATM during
the nine months ended September 30, 2024. Additionally, during the nine months ended September 30, 2024, we used cash of $0.7 million as payment
under a finance lease agreement for certain computer equipment for our Phase 2 ALTITUDE-AD clinical trial.

Funding Requirements

We expect our expenses to increase in connection with our ongoing activities, particularly as we continue our research and development, conduct clinical
trials and seek marketing approval for our current and any of our future product candidates. It is likely that we will seek third-party collaborators for the
future commercialization of sabirnetug or any other product candidate that is approved for marketing. Should we seek to commercialize our products at our
own expense, we would incur significant additional expenses for marketing, sales, manufacturing and distribution, which costs we may seek to offset
through entry into collaboration agreements with third parties. As a result, we expect that we will need to obtain substantial additional funding in
connection with our future operations. If we are unable to raise capital when needed or on acceptable terms, we could be forced to delay, reduce or
eliminate our research and development programs or future commercialization efforts.

Based on our current operating plan, we believe that our existing cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities will be sufficient to enable us to fund
our operating expenses and capital expenditure requirements into the first half of 2027. We have based this estimate on assumptions that may prove to be
wrong, and we could exhaust our available capital resources sooner than we expect, including based on our decision to initiate other clinical trials or
programs. In addition, changing circumstances may cause us to increase our spending significantly faster than we currently anticipate, and we may need to
spend more money than currently expected because of circumstances beyond our control. We may need to raise additional funds sooner than anticipated if
we choose to expand more rapidly than we presently anticipate.

The amount and timing of our future funding requirements will depend on many factors, some of which are outside of our control, including but not limited
to:

• the progress, costs, timing and results of ALTITUDE-AD and other potential clinical trials of sabirnetug, including for potential additional
indications that we may pursue beyond AD;

• the requirements of the U.S. Food and Drug Administration, or the FDA, EMA and comparable foreign regulatory authorities for clinical
trials and nonclinical studies and other work, for review and approval of sabirnetug for AD;

• the outcome, costs and timing of seeking and obtaining FDA, EMA and any other regulatory approvals;

• the number and characteristics of product candidates that we pursue;

• our ability to obtain sufficient quantities of our product candidates from our third-party manufacturers;

• our need to expand our research and development activities;

• the costs associated with securing and establishing commercialization capabilities if we were to elect to commercialize one or more products
on our own;
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• the economics and other terms, timing of and success of any collaboration, licensing or other arrangements into which we may enter for the
commercialization of our products;

• the costs and other terms, timing and success, of acquiring, in-licensing or investing in businesses, product candidates and technologies;

• our ability to maintain, expand and defend the scope of our intellectual property portfolio, including the amount and timing of any payments
we may be required to make, or that we may receive, in connection with the licensing, filing, prosecution, defense and enforcement of any
patents or other intellectual property rights;

• our need and ability to retain management and hire scientific and clinical personnel;

• the effect of competing drugs and product candidates and other market developments; and

• our need to implement additional internal systems and infrastructure, including financial and reporting systems.

Additional funding may not be available to us on acceptable terms or at all. Any such funding may result in dilution to stockholders, imposition of debt
covenants and repayment obligations or other restrictions that may affect our business. We also could be required to seek funds through arrangements with
collaborative partners or otherwise that may require us to relinquish rights to some of our technologies or product candidates or otherwise agree to terms
unfavorable to us. Any funds we raise may not be sufficient to enable us to continue to implement our long-term business strategy. Further, our ability to
raise additional capital may be adversely impacted by potential worsening global economic conditions and the recent disruptions to and volatility in the
credit and financial markets in the United States and worldwide. Additionally, escalation in interest rates, in conjunction with banking failures, may lead to
financial institutions being more prudent with capital deployment and tightening lending. If we are unable to raise sufficient additional capital on a timely
basis, we could be forced to curtail our planned operations and the pursuit of our business strategy, which would have a material adverse effect on the value
of our common stock.

Critical Accounting Policies, Significant Judgments and Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, or U.S. GAAP, requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
unaudited condensed financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses incurred during the reporting periods. Our estimates and assumptions are
based on our historical experience and on various other factors that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis
for making judgments about the carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these
estimates under different assumptions or conditions.

A description of our significant accounting policies is included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K. Please read the unaudited condensed financial
statements in conjunction with our audited financial statements and accompanying notes in our Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Our critical accounting policies that require significant judgments and estimates are more fully described under the heading “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Critical Accounting Policies, Significant Judgments and Use of Estimates” in our Annual
Report and in Note 2 to our audited financial statements contained in our Annual Report. There have been no significant changes to our critical accounting
policies that require significant judgments and estimates from those disclosed in our Annual Report.

Emerging Growth Company and Smaller Reporting Company Status

In April 2012, the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012, or JOBS Act, was enacted. Section 107 of the JOBS Act provides that an “emerging
growth company” can take advantage of the extended transition period provided in Section 7(a)(2)(B) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, for
complying with new or revised accounting standards. Thus, an emerging growth company can delay the adoption of certain accounting standards until
those standards would otherwise apply to private companies. We elected to use the extended transition period for complying with new or revised
accounting standards, which delays the adoption of these accounting standards until they would apply to private companies.
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In addition, as an emerging growth company, we may take advantage of specified reduced disclosure and other requirements that are otherwise applicable
generally to public companies. These provisions include:

• an exception from compliance with the auditor attestation requirements of Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, as amended;

• reduced disclosure about our executive compensation arrangements in our periodic reports, proxy statements and registration statements;

• exemptions from the requirements of holding non-binding advisory votes on executive compensation or golden parachute arrangements; and

• an exemption from compliance with the requirements of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board regarding the communication of
critical audit matters in the auditor’s report on financial statements.

We may take advantage of these provisions until we no longer qualify as an emerging growth company. We will cease to qualify as an emerging growth
company on the date that is the earliest of: (i) December 31, 2026, (ii) the last day of the fiscal year in which we have more than $1.235 billion in total
annual gross revenues, (iii) the date on which we are deemed to be a “large accelerated filer” under the rules of the SEC, which means the market value of
our common stock that is held by non-affiliates exceeds $700 million as of the prior June 30th or (iv) the date on which we have issued more than
$1.0 billion of non-convertible debt over the prior three-year period. We may choose to take advantage of some but not all of these reduced reporting
burdens. We have taken advantage of certain reduced reporting requirements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and our other filings with the SEC.
Accordingly, the information contained herein may be different than you might obtain from other public companies in which you hold equity interests.

We are also a “smaller reporting company,” meaning that the market value of our shares held by non-affiliates is less than $700 million and our annual
revenue was less than $100 million during the most recently completed fiscal year. We may continue to be a smaller reporting company if either: (i) the
market value of our shares held by non-affiliates is less than $250 million or (ii) our annual revenue was less than $100 million during the most recently
completed fiscal year and the market value of our shares held by non-affiliates is less than $700 million. If we are a smaller reporting company at the time
we cease to be an emerging growth company, we may continue to rely on exemptions from certain disclosure requirements that are available to smaller
reporting companies. Specifically, as a smaller reporting company, we may choose to present only the two most recent fiscal years of audited financial
statements in our Annual Report on Form 10-K and, similar to emerging growth companies, smaller reporting companies have reduced disclosure
obligations regarding executive compensation.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

Not applicable to a smaller reporting company.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain “disclosure controls and procedures,” as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or
the Exchange Act, that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by a company in the reports that it files or submits under the
Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls and
procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by a company in the reports
that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our principal executive and principal
financial officers, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Our management, with the participation of our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure
controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act) as of September 30, 2024. Based on the evaluation of our
disclosure controls and procedures, our management concluded that, as of September 30, 2024, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective to
provide reasonable assurance that the information required to be disclosed by us in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q was: (a) reported within the time
periods specified by SEC rules and regulations, and (b) communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer, to allow timely decisions regarding any required disclosure.
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Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) that occurred
during the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2024 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over
financial reporting.

Inherent Limitations on Effectiveness of Internal Controls

In designing and evaluating the disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well designed
and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance of achieving the desired control objectives. In addition, the design of disclosure controls
and procedures must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints, and that management is required to apply judgment in evaluating the benefits of
possible controls and procedures relative to their costs.

Our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, believes that our disclosure controls and procedures and internal
control over financial reporting are designed to provide reasonable assurance of achieving their objectives and are effective at the reasonable assurance
level. However, our management does not expect that our disclosure controls and procedures or our internal control over financial reporting will prevent all
errors and all fraud.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

We are not subject to any material legal proceedings. From time to time, we may be involved in various claims and legal proceedings relating to claims
arising out of our operations. We are not currently a party to any legal proceedings that, in the opinion of our management, are likely to have a material
adverse effect on our business. Regardless of outcome, litigation can have an adverse impact on us because of defense and settlement costs, diversion of
management resources and other factors.

Item 1A. Risk Factors.

Our business is subject to risks and events that, if they occur, could adversely affect our financial condition and results of operations and trading price of
our securities. In addition to the other information set forth in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, you should carefully consider the factors described in
Part I, Item 1A. “Risk Factors” of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. There have been no material changes to the risk
factors as described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities, Use of Proceeds and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities.

(a) Recent Sales of Unregistered Equity Securities

None.

(b) Use of Proceeds

On June 30, 2021, our Registration Statement on Form S-1, as amended (File No. 333-256945), was declared effective in connection with our
initial public offering, or IPO. The aggregate net proceeds from our IPO, after underwriting discounts and commissions, and other offering
expenses of $15.4 million, were $168.6 million. There has been no material change in the planned use of proceeds from our IPO as described
in our prospectus filed pursuant to Rule 424(b)(4) under the Securities Act with the SEC on July 2, 2021.

(c) Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

None.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

Not applicable.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.

Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information.

From time to time, our officers (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f)) and directors may enter into Rule 10b5-1 or non-Rule 10b5-1 trading plans (as each such term
is defined in Item 408 of Regulation S-K). The trading plans are intended to satisfy the affirmative defense in Rule 10b5-1(c). During the three months
ended September 30, 2024, our officers and directors took the following actions with respect to 10b5-1 trading plans:

On August 30, 2024, Matthew Zuga, our Chief Financial Officer and Chief Business Officer, entered into a Rule 10b5-1 trading plan that provides that Mr.
Zuga, acting through a broker, may sell the number of shares of common stock sufficient to cover the taxes solely associated with the vesting of up to
128,334 restricted stock unit (“RSU”) awards granted to Mr. Zuga as equity compensation, which sales may occur from January 3, 2025 to December 31,
2027. On September 24, 2024, Mr. Zuga entered into a separate 10b5-1 trading plan that provides that Mr. Zuga, acting through a broker, may sell (1) up to
83,110 shares of common stock, which sales may occur from January 23, 2025 through January 16, 2026; (2) 594,663 shares of common stock received
upon the exercise of option awards granted to Mr. Zuga as equity incentive compensation, which sales may occur from January 23, 2025 through January
16, 2026; and (3) 46,501 shares of
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common stock received upon the vesting of RSU awards granted to Mr. Zuga as equity incentive compensation, which sales may occur from January 23,
2025 to January 16, 2026.

On August 31, 2024, Russell Barton, our Chief Operating Officer, entered into a Rule 10b5-1 trading plan that provides that Mr. Barton, acting through a
broker, may sell the number of shares of common stock sufficient to cover the taxes associated with the vesting of up to 90,800 RSU awards granted to Mr.
Barton as equity compensation, which sales may occur from January 3, 2025 to December 31, 2027.

On September 3, 2024, Eric Siemers, M.D., our Chief Medical Officer, entered into a Rule 10b5-1 trading plan that provides that Dr. Siemers, acting
through a broker, may sell the number of shares of common stock sufficient to cover the taxes associated with the vesting of up to 111,800 RSU awards
granted to Dr. Siemers as equity compensation, which sales may occur from January 3, 2025 to December 31, 2027.

Item 6. Exhibits.

Exhibit 
 Number Description of Exhibit

3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report on
Form 8-K (File No. 001-40551), filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on June 8, 2023).

3.2 Amended and Restated Bylaws (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-
40551), filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 15, 2023).

31.1* Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2* Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1# Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002.

32.2# Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002.

101.INS* Inline XBRL Instance Document—the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are
embedded within the Incline XBRL document

101.SCH* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.CAL* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.DEF* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.LAB* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

101.PRE* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

*    Filed herewith
+    Indicates management contract or compensatory plan.
#    These certifications are being furnished solely to accompany this quarterly report pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, and are not being filed for

purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and
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are not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of the registrant, whether made before or after the date hereof, regardless of any general
incorporation language in such filing.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

ACUMEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Date: November 12, 2024 By: /s/ Daniel O’Connell
Daniel O’Connell

Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

Date: November 12, 2024 By: /s/ Matthew Zuga
Matthew Zuga

Chief Financial Officer and Chief Business Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)

34



Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Daniel O’Connell, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Form 10-Q of Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: November 12, 2024 By: /s/ Daniel O’Connell
Daniel O’Connell

Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Matthew Zuga, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Form 10-Q of Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: November 12, 2024 By: /s/ Matthew Zuga
Matthew Zuga

Chief Financial Officer and Chief Business Officer
(Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF PERIODIC FINANCIAL REPORTS PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended September 30, 2024 as
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Daniel O’Connell, President and Chief Executive Officer of the
Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or Section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: November 12, 2024 By: /s/ Daniel O’Connell
Daniel O’Connell

Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF PERIODIC FINANCIAL REPORTS PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Acumen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended September 30, 2024 as
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Matthew Zuga, Chief Financial Officer and Chief Business Officer
of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or Section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: November 12, 2024 By: /s/ Matthew Zuga
Matthew Zuga

Chief Financial Officer and Chief Business Officer
(Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)


